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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1073 
Address 11 Cambridge Street ENMORE  NSW  2042 
Proposal Change of use to a dwelling with home office 
Date of Lodgement 21 December 2021 
Applicant Andrew Ireland 
Owner Mrs Maria P Cencigh 
Number of Submissions One (1) 
Value of works $500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues • Unauthorised building works  

• Floor Space Ratio and Clause 4.6 variation  

• Solar Access 

• Private Open Space 

• Visual and Acoustic Privacy 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a change of use to a 
dwelling with home office at 11 Cambridge Street, Enmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Unauthorised building works  
• Floor Space Ratio and Clause 4.6 variation  
• Solar Access 
• Private Open Space 
• Visual and Acoustic Privacy 

 
Despite the items noted above, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, 
and design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable due to the scope of the proposal being for a change of use to a residential 
dwelling and recommended conditions. 
 
The application is suitable for consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for the conversion of an existing warehouse into 
a dwelling house. Specifically, the following is proposed:  
 

• Use of the existing warehouse workshop space as a dwelling house; and  

• Use of the previously approved caretaker’s residence as a home office. 

 
Note: No physical works are proposed as part of this application.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Cambridge Street, between Cambridge 
Lane and Liberty Street, Enmore. 
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The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a total area of 
290.1 square metres (sqm) and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 974299. The site has a 
frontage to Cambridge Street of 14 metres (m) and supports and warehouse building.  
 
The site supports type of structures on building including use and scale. The surrounding 
properties support a range of residential uses including residential flat buildings.  
 

  
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site (R2 – 
Low Density Residential highlighted red). 

Figure 2: Photo of the subject site (as viewed from 
Cambridge Street). 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA 103/61 Use of the premises for the machining 

and assembly of garden chairs. 
21/02/1961 - APPROVED 

DA 123/66 Use of the premises for assembling 
stock brands. 

22/02/1966 - APPROVED 

DA200300466 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out alterations to the existing 
factory/warehouse building. 

09/01/2004 - REFUSED 

DA200400087 To refurbish the existing building. 27/05/2004 - DEFFERED 
COMMENCEMENT 
(Operational 14/12/2004) 

DA200600099 To carry out alterations and additions 
to the premises and use the premises 
as an artist studio and an associated 
caretaker's residence. 

16/06/2006 - APPROVED 
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Plans from the last approval are reproduced below:  
 

 
Figure 3: Floor plan (DA200600099) 

 

 
Figure 4: Elevations (DA200600099) 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion  
21/12/2021 Application Lodged.  
20/01/2022 - 
03/02/2022 

Application notified. 

06/04/2022 Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant requiring 
amendments or additional information to address the following: 

- Unauthorised building works  

- Amended Statement of Environmental Effects  

- Floor Space Ratio and Clause 4.6 variation request 

- Solar Access 

- Private Open Space 

- Visual and Acoustic Privacy 

- Waste Management  

06/04/2022 Building Certificate (BC/2022/0042) lodged with Council.  
28/04/2022 Revised plans and additional information submitted in response to 

Council’s RFI request.  
 
Note: This information forms the basis of the assessment outlined 
below. 

 
Unauthorised Building Works  
 
During the preliminary assessment it was established that the documentation submitted with 
the current application was inconsistent with the last approval recorded with Council 
(DA200600099). As illustrated above in figures 3 & 4 the plans submitted with DA200600099 
indicate a single storey warehouse structure approved for use as an artist’s studio with 
caretakers’ residence.  
 
A site inspection confirmed that the site is currently being used as a dwelling house, and 
internal alterations including the provision of a first floor and swimming pool have been 
completed without approval.  
 
The unauthorised works are subject of a Building Information Certificate (BC/2022/0042) 
which is being assessed concurrently with this application. A condition is recommended that 
the building information certificate has been approved prior to the issue of an Occupation 
Certificate. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not to consent to the carrying 
out of any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 
contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which 
the development is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
The proposal does not approve any physical works and the last approved use included in 
part a care takers residence. There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the 
contaminated land planning guidelines within Council’s records. Considering the land will be 
suitable for the proposed use as there is no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and the development is capable of 
complying which is a matter to be addressed under the Building Certificate. 
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the MLEP 2011: 
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Part 1 – Preliminary  
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as follows: 

• The design of the proposal is considered to be 
of a high standard and has a satisfactory 
impact on the private and public domain; 

• The proposal supports the efficient use of land, 
vitalisation of centres, integration of transport 
and land use and an appropriate mix of uses; 
and 

• The proposal increases residential and 
employment densities in appropriate locations 
near public transport while protecting 
residential amenity. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted of prohibited development 
 
Zone Proposed Use Permitted 

with 
consent 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies the Clause as follows: 
• The application proposes a new dwelling 

house, which is permissible with consent in 
the R2 Low Density Residential zone; and  

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will assist to 
provide for the housing needs of the 
community within a low density residential 
environment. 

Yes 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• Whilst no works are proposed as part of this 

application, upgrade works will be required to 
comply with Part 2.10 of the MDCP 2011 as 
detailed further in this report.; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 
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Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
 

Maximum 9.5m  
Yes Proposed 8.5m (no change) 

Variation N/A 
Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio (FSR) 

Maximum 0.8:1 or 232.1sqm  
No Proposed 0.94:1 or 274sqm  

Variation 41.9sqm or 18% 
Clause 4.5  
Calculation of FSR and 
site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the clause. 
 

 
Yes 

Clause 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 to vary the FSR 
development standard.  

 
See below 

 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
FSR development standard  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR under Clause 4.4 of the MLEP 2011 by 41.9 sqm 
or 18%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and/or 
unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been 
assessed against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the MLEP 2011. 
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard are as follows:  
 

• To establish the maximum floor space ratio  
• To control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 

desired future character for different areas  
• To minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 

domain  
 
The objectives of the R2 - zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
MLEP 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, a summary 
of the main points of this are provided as follows: 
 

• Minor variation; 
• Adaptive reuse of existing industrial period building; 
• Built from is previously approved; 
• Minimal impact on adjoining properties; and 
• The proposal satisfies other provisions in the LEP and DCP. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal maintains the existing building density and bulk and achieves the 
desired future character of the area by preserving a period warehouse building.  

• The proposal maintains the existing impacts on adjoining properties and the public 
domain.  

• The proposal provides for the housing needs of the community within a low density 
residential environment. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The change of use from an industrial use to a dwelling house, results in the 
applicable FSR changing from 0.6:1 to 0.8:1 due to Clause 4.4 (2A). 

• The current proposal does not propose additional Gross Floor Area, nor alter the 
existing built form.  

• The current proposal does not alter the bulk and scale. As such the proposal does 
not result in any adverse impacts to surrounding properties or the streetscape as a 
result of visual bulk or building setbacks and is therefore consistent with the desired 
future character of the area. 

• The proposal seeks to change the use to a dwelling house, which results in a density 
and intensity of land-use which is in-line with that of existing neighbouring residential 
properties and in-keeping with today’s expectations for dwelling houses/family 
homes. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
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The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from FSR and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
  
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 6.5 
Aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20 -25 contour, and 
as such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the 
application. A condition has been included in the 
development consent to ensure that the proposal will 
meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor 
Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft 
Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring 
the proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 Yes 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 2018 Yes 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) Yes 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – 
Urban Design 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.1 as 
follows: 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between the 
public and private domain; and 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of the 
streetscape. 

Yes  

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic levels of the surrounds in accordance with Part 2.6 as 
follows:  

• The principal living areas and areas of POS are located 
on the ground floor and sufficiently screened by the 
existing double height masonry walls along the property 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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boundaries;  

• The pool is located towards the rear of the site away from 
bedroom areas of the adjoining dwellings; 

• Conditions have been included to ensure that the noise 
levels associated with pool pumping unit will not result in 
adverse noise impacts for surrounding properties; and  

• The first floor western balcony services a bedroom, is of 
a depth of 2m and is orientated towards the street; and 

• The first floor rear balcony services a bedroom, however, 
is of a depth of 4.2m and an area of 12sqm. In addition, 
the balcony is located with a nil setback to north and east 
property boundaries and upon site inspection a 
trampoline was erected on the balcony. The proposed 
plans do not clearly indicate the wall heights of balcony 
walls. As such to ensure adequate levels of acoustic and 
visual privacy for the surrounding residential properties a 
condition is recommended to include a privacy screen to 
a height of 1.6m above the finished floor level of the 
balcony. Screen planting or planter boxes may 
supplement the above, however are unsatisfactory as a 
standalone privacy measure. 

Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact in terms of solar 
access and overshadowing on the surrounds in accordance with 
Part 2.7 as follows: 
 
Overshadowing 
The proposed development does not alter the existing built form, 
there will be no impact to the adjoining properties solar access by 
the approval of the change of use. 
 
Solar access 
The revised shadow diagrams submitted with the application 
demonstrate that the subject site does not achieve a minimum of 
2 hours direct solar access to principal areas of POS between 
9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. However, the development is 
considered acceptable, for the following reasons: 

• At least one habitable room of the dwelling has a window 
having an area not less than 15% of the floor area of the 
room, positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees 
west of true north and will allow for direct sunlight for at 
least two hours over a minimum of 50% of the glazed 
surface between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June; 

• The first floor decks provide a supplementary area of 
private open space which receive varying degrees of 
solar access between 12:00pm and 3:00pm on 21 June;  

• The shadow diagrams for the equinox demonstrate that 
the proposal will receive varying degrees of solar access 
between 11:00am and 2:00pm to principal areas of 

Acceptable 
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private open space at March/September; 

• The proposal also includes a double height space over 
the living areas, and extensive glazing to all 3 sides of 
each courtyard which positively improve the solar access 
and amenity of the dwelling; 

• The existing rear highlight windows service the principal 
living area are orientated east which will maximise solar 
access to the dwelling; and 

• The proposal is for an adaptive reuse of an existing 
warehouse form. The existing built form is not altered.  

Part 2.9 – 
Community 
Safety 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.9 as 
follows: 

• The principal entrance to the dwelling house is visible 
from the street; 

• The dwelling house overlooks the street; 

• The dwelling house has a Council approved house 
number that is clearly displayed; and 

• The entrance to the dwelling house is well lit. 

Yes 

Part 2.10 – 
Parking 

A dwelling house is required to provide a minimum of one off-
street car parking space. 
One car parking space is proposed utilising an existing vehicle 
crossing and garage. Standard conditions are recommended to 
ensure the vehicular crossing is upgraded to comply with the 
design requirements contained within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  
 

The development is required to provide a minimum of 58sqm 
(20% of the site area) of private open space. The proposal results 
in an area of approximately 34sqm of private open space and 
therefore does not comply. The extent of the variation is 24sqm. 
The noncompliance is considered to be acceptable for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The areas of private open space act as an extension of 
the living area of a dwelling. 

• The rear courtyard is easily accessible from the laundry 
and as such is easily usable for clothes drying  

• The areas of private open space provide dwellings with 
an area for outdoor recreation with the rear courtyard 
including the provision of a pool. 

• The areas of private open space incorporate green walls 
and vegetation where possible. 

• Bedrooms 1,2 & 3 have access to first floor balconies 
which provide an additional area of private open space. 
however, these areas do not strictly meet the definition 
and are not included in the above calculations.  

Acceptable 
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Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 2.21 as 
follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during any upgrade 
works and ongoing use of the premises of a dwelling 
house. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the appropriate 
management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.4 – Good 
Urban Design 
Practice 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 4.1.4 as 
follows: 

• The scale of the use is appropriate for the site;  

• The entrance to site is clearly visible from the street 
and footpath; and 

• The use as a dwelling is appropriate in terms of 
maintaining internal privacy and mitigating the chance 
of adverse acoustic and visual privacy impacts to 
neighbouring properties 

Yes 

Part 4.1.5 – 
Streetscape and 
Design 

The application does not seek to alter the existing streetscape 
presentation.  

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 – Built 
form and 
character 

The application does not seek to alter the existing setbacks 
and site coverage.  

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Industrial Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 6.7 – 
Period 
Industrial 
Buildings 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 1.1.4 as 
follows: 

• The application does not seek to alter the existing 
streetscape presentation.  

• The change of use maintains the integrity of the building 
and the contribution the warehouse makes to the area's 
character through retention of its characteristic form, 
massing, scale, proportions and materials. 

Yes 
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Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.8 – 
Enmore North 
and Newington 
Central 
(Precinct 8) 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 9.14 as the 
proposal does not alter the existing period dwelling on the site. 

Yes 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One (1) submission was received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The submission raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue: Tenants reporting noise at night from current construction. 
Comment: These comments are noted, however the proposal under this application does not 
propose any building works nor does it appear that any building works are currently in 
progress on the subject site. Standard conditions regarding construction hours and noise 
levels, are recommended in the development consent to mitigate any significant impacts.  
 
Issue: Tenants reporting tradesmen’s have been blocking the driveway of 9 Cambridge 
Street.  
Comment: These comments are noted, however the proposal under this application does not 
propose any building works nor does it appear that any building works are currently in 
progress on the subject site. Vehicles blocking driveways or any other parking arrangement 
that causes an obstruction to others, can be reported to Councils Regulatory Team. 
 
Issue: Tradesmen impeding traffic in the area and increasing congestion. 
Comment: These comments are noted, however the proposal under this application does not 
propose any building works. It is considered that the proposed development can reasonably 
be completed without any adverse impacts to neighbouring properties or traffic flows. 
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Building Certification  

• Development Engineering  

• Environmental Health  

• Waste Management   

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. Based on an existing industrial floor area of 
216.6sqm being converted into one dwelling house, a contribution of $19,933.30 would be 
required for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. 
The following is a summary of the breakdown: 
 

Infrastructure Type Contribution 
Recreation Facilities $17,105.44 
Community Facilities $2,093.97 
Traffic Facilities $343.04 
Plan Administration $390.85 
TOTAL $19,933.30 

 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. (AI) 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/1073 
for the change of use to a dwelling with home office at 11 Cambridge Street, Enmore 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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 Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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